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I. Description of Misconduct 
 

In August 2009, Orleans Parish Assistant District Attorneys Kevin Guillory and 

John Alford conducted a trial on behalf of the State of Louisiana. The defendant faced the 

death penalty. In prosecuting the case, State v. Michael Anderson, Mr. Alford and Mr. 

Guillory violated their professional obligations under the Louisiana Rules of Professional 

Conduct. 

The defendant, Michael Anderson, was sentenced to death after being convicted 

of five counts of first-degree murder. At trial, a jailhouse informant named Ronnie 

Morgan had provided crucial testimony against Mr. Anderson. Mr. Morgan testified that 

Mr. Anderson had confessed to him and had divulged key details of the crime, including 

the use of unusual bullets.1 Mr. Morgan also testified that he had written a letter on Mr. 

Anderson’s behalf in which Mr. Anderson stated his intention to intimidate and kill 

witnesses.2 

Mr. Anderson’s conviction and death sentence were later thrown out. He won a 

new trial because the prosecution had concealed important exculpatory evidence, in 

violation of the United States Constitution.3 The State did not disclose its plea agreement 

with Ronnie Morgan. It allowed Mr. Morgan to testify that he expected nothing in 

exchange for his cooperation except to be relocated closer to his family.4  In truth, 

however, the State had rewarded Mr. Morgan’s cooperation with a plea agreement so 

unusual and so charitable that the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court called it “the 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
1 Trial Transcript of Aug. 21, 2009 at 8-9, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct.) (testimony 
of Ronnie Morgan) [enclosed as Exhibit A]. 
2 Id. at 13-15. 
3 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. 
Ct. Mar. 7, 2010) [enclosed as Exhibit B]. 
4 Trial Transcript of Aug. 21, 2009, supra note 1, at 4 (testimony of Ronnie Morgan). 
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deal of the century.”5 In exchange for his testimony against Mr. Anderson, Ronnie 

Morgan not only avoided jail time for a felony armed robbery, but he also walked away 

without any conviction at all. 

As the findings of Judge Lynda Van Davis of the Orleans Parish Criminal District 

Court make clear, Assistant District Attorneys Alford and Guillory unlawfully concealed 

material exculpatory evidence and elicited the false testimony of their own witness. In 

doing so, they breached the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct. They should be 

sanctioned accordingly. 

 

II. Rules of Professional Conduct 
 
 Because the prosecutor’s duty is to seek justice, and not merely to represent one 

side in an adversarial proceeding, the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct impose 

special ethical obligations upon prosecutors. A prosecutor “shall … make timely 

disclosure to the defense of all evidence or information known to the prosecutor that the 

prosecutor knows, or reasonably should know, either tends to negate the guilt of the 

accused or mitigates the offense.”6 This rule embodies and expands the United States 

Constitution’s requirement that prosecutors must disclose material exculpatory evidence 

to the defense.7 More generally, Louisiana rules prohibit all lawyers from “unlawfully 

obstruct[ing] another party’s access to evidence.”8 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
5 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 3, at 7. 
6 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(d) (emphasis added). 
7 Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). The American Bar Association, whose Model Rule 3.8 forms the 
basis for Louisiana Rule 3.8, has explained that the Rule goes much further than Brady. Rule 3.8 compels 
the disclosure of not just material exculpatory evidence, but all evidence favorable to the defense, “so that 
the defense can decide on its utility.” ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Prof’l Responsibility, Formal 
Op. 09-454 (2009). 
8 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.4(a). 
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 Every Louisiana lawyer is also prohibited from “offer[ing] evidence that the 

lawyer knows to be false.”9 If a lawyer has called a witness and later comes to know that 

the witness offered false material testimony, the lawyer is obligated to take “reasonable 

remedial measures” to correct the falsehood.10 Similarly, Louisiana rules prohibit any 

lawyer from “assist[ing] a witness to testify falsely.”11 

 As explained below, Assistant District Attorneys Alford and Guillory violated 

these rules in two ways as they pursued a death verdict against Michael Anderson. First, 

they unlawfully failed to disclose the existence and the terms of Ronnie Morgan’s plea 

agreement to the defense. Second, they elicited, failed to correct, and relied on Ronnie 

Morgan’s false testimony that he had not received a plea agreement. 

 
III. Explanation of Misconduct 
 

A. The State agreed to reward Ronnie Morgan for his testimony against Michael 
Anderson. 

 
Ronnie Morgan has done two things repeatedly: commit armed robberies, and 

serve as a cooperating witness for the State against other criminal defendants.12 Because 

of the latter, the State entered into a plea agreement with Mr. Morgan to treat the former 

with extraordinary leniency. According to Judge Van Davis’s findings, the State agreed 

to reward Ronnie Morgan for testifying against Michael Anderson by allowing Mr. 

Morgan to avoid serving any state prison time for his most recent armed robbery.13 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
9 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.3(a)(3). 
10 Id. 
11 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.4(b). 
12 See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea at 8, State v. Morgan, No. 430-809 (La. Crim. 
Dist. Ct.) (testimony of Valerie Jusselin) (“He cooperated for both the state prosecutors and the federal 
prosecutors over the years.”) [enclosed as Exhibit C]. 
13 See Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 3, at 5-6. 
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In 2002, Mr. Morgan pleaded guilty to three federal charges resulting from a 

single incident: bank robbery, brandishing a firearm during the commission of a bank 

robbery, and being a convicted felon in possession of a firearm. He received a federal 

prison sentence of 204 months, or 17 years.14 

In April 2003, when he was already serving his federal sentence for bank robbery, 

Mr. Morgan also pleaded guilty in a Louisiana court to four state charges that stemmed 

from an entirely different incident.15 Mr. Morgan, armed with a pistol, had robbed a New 

Orleans auto parts store at nine o’clock in the morning and made off with about $1,400.16 

His sentences on these four Louisiana charges ran concurrently; the longest sentence was 

15 years.17 Each sentence for each state charge was “co-terminus [sic] with any and all 

other sentences being served.”18 

As the State would later concede, the word “coterminous” had a specific meaning, 

reflecting the understanding reached between Mr. Morgan and the State in 2003. Under 

Rule 35 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, a federal prison sentence may be 

reduced if the prisoner serves as a cooperating witness in other cases. Mr. Morgan’s 

attorneys negotiated an agreement with the State under which Mr. Morgan’s state prison 

sentence would also be reduced if his federal sentence were reduced under Rule 35.19 The 

parties’ mutual intent was that Mr. Morgan would never serve a single day of state time 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
14 Order of Feb. 26, 2010, United States v. Morgan, No. 02-180 (E.D. La.) [enclosed as Exhibit D]. 
15 See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea, supra note 12, at 3-4 (confirming that the federal 
charges “weren’t stemming from the same type [of] robbery or the same type of event”). Note that the 
transcript inadvertently misstates Morgan’s federal bank robbery charges as “bankruptcy” charges. 
16 New Orleans Police Department, Incident Report No. C-4930-02 (Mar. 4, 2002), at 5-6 [enclosed as 
Exhibit E]. 
17 Docket Master, State v. Morgan, No. 430-809 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct.) (entry for Apr. 21, 2003) [enclosed as 
Exhibit F]. 
18 Id. 
19 See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea, supra note 12, at 8 (testimony of Valerie 
Jusselin) (“I had talked with Mr. Fuller, who was his attorney in state court, if the sentence, if it was 
possible to run coterminous, meaning that if he’s done with his federal time, then that meant that his state 
time would be finished at that time.”). 
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once his federal sentence expired, no matter how much the federal sentence was 

shortened.20 The two sentences would always be “coterminous.”21 

The State explicitly confirmed the terms of this 2003 agreement in a later court 

filing. It explained that it had made the deal to reward Mr. Morgan for his future 

cooperation: 

The State’s intent was obvious. The State never intended for Mr. Morgan 
to serve time in a state prison. Further, and more importantly, the State, 
being aware of Rule 35, intended to reward Mr. Morgan in the event that 
he provided favorable testimony in other criminal cases. Finally, the State, 
demonstrably by the use of the term ‘coterminous’, intended to reward Mr. 
Morgan with a sentence reduction equal to that of his federal sentence.22 
 
Mr. Morgan also understood the meaning of this deal with the State. His lawyers 

explained it to him when he agreed to it in 2003.23 He believed that his state sentence 

would be reduced if his federal sentence was reduced.24 After testifying against other 

defendants in the future, he would serve no state time once his federal time expired.25 

Notwithstanding the existence of this deal with the State, when Ronnie Morgan 

testified against Michael Anderson in 2009, Mr. Morgan denied that such a deal existed. 

The State, moreover, never disclosed the existence of the deal before or during trial. 

 The State has since acknowledged the existence of this agreement in court filings, 

as described above. It stands to reason that, as the prosecutors who secured Mr. Morgan’s 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
20 See id. at 7-8. 
21 Id. 
22 State’s Answer to Defendant’s Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea at 4, State v. Morgan, No. 430-809 (La. 
Crim. Dist. Ct.) (filed Jan. 29, 2010) [enclosed as Exhibit G]. 
23 See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea, supra note 12, at 8-9 (testimony of Valerie 
Jusselin). 
24 Id. at 20 (testimony of Ronnie Morgan). 
25 Id.; see also Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 3, at 6 (finding Ronnie 
Morgan “savvy enough” to understand the terms of the 2003 agreement). 
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cooperation and prepared him to testify,26 Assistant District Attorneys Guillory and 

Alford would have known of it. Their awareness of the agreement is corroborated by 

their conduct after trial.27 

On September 15, 2009 – less than three weeks after Michael Anderson was 

sentenced to death – Mr. Guillory initiated the State’s efforts to comply with the 2003 

agreement. Mr. Guillory wrote to the United States Attorney’s Office to seek a reduction 

in Ronnie Morgan’s federal sentence. In his letter, Mr. Guillory said that Mr. Anderson’s 

conviction and sentence represented a “historical day for New Orleans,” and “would not 

have been possible” without Ronnie Morgan’s crucial testimony.28 Mr. Guillory even 

described Ronnie Morgan as “truly a hero in the eyes of the District Attorney’s Office.”29 

As a result of Mr. Guillory’s representations, Mr. Morgan’s federal sentence was 

reduced, pursuant to Rule 35, to 142 months (approximately 11.8 years).30 

With Mr. Morgan’s federal sentence now significantly shorter than the time 

remaining on his state sentence, the State next sought to make good on its pledge to 

reduce the state sentence. A month later, on October 14, 2009, Mr. Alford appeared in 

state court in the matter of State v. Morgan in order to seek a corresponding reduction in 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
26 See Trial Transcript of Aug. 21, 2009, supra note 1, at 37 (testimony of Ronnie Morgan) (Morgan stating 
that he has had only two conversations with the State about Michael Anderson, both with “The District 
Attorney, sitting right behind you”). 
27 The State has attempted to argue that it was not aware of the meaning of its 2003 agreement with Morgan 
at the time of Anderson’s trial, and that it only “discovered” the meaning of “coterminous” after the trial 
was complete. Judge Van Davis rejected that argument as implausible. See Transcript of Hearing on 
Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial at 346-51, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct.) 
[enclosed as Exhibit H]; see also Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 3, at 
5. 
28 Letter from Assistant District Attorney Kevin Guillory to Assistant United States Attorney Maurice 
Landrieu (Sept. 15, 2009), at 1 (seeking federal sentence reduction for Ronnie Morgan) [enclosed as 
Exhibit I]. While Guillory’s letter to Landrieu is dated September 15, 2009, its second and third pages are 
erroneously dated August 31, 2009, suggesting that Guillory actually drafted the letter on Ronnie Morgan’s 
behalf a mere two days after Michael Anderson was sentenced to death. 
29 Id. at 3. 
30 Letter from United States Attorney Jim Letten to Counsel (Feb. 25, 2010) (regarding United States v. 
Ronnie Morgan) [enclosed as Exhibit J]. 
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Mr. Morgan’s state sentence. Mr. Alford did this even before Mr. Morgan’s own lawyer 

had moved the court to do so.31 

Ultimately, Louisiana had no legal mechanism to reduce the length of Mr. 

Morgan’s state sentence. Thus, to hold up its end of the unusual 2003 bargain, the State 

agreed to let Mr. Morgan withdraw his plea to the Louisiana charges and agreed not to re-

prosecute the case.32 In exchange for his testimony against Michael Anderson, Ronnie 

Morgan did, in fact, receive the “deal of the century.” Not only will he serve no state time 

once his federal sentence expires, but, after admitting to the felony armed robbery of a 

store in broad daylight for which he was charged exclusively in Louisiana courts, he 

walked away without even a single conviction for that crime.33 

 
B. Alford and Guillory committed misconduct by unlawfully failing to disclose the 

agreement to the defense. 
 

At no point was the agreement between Mr. Morgan and the State disclosed to the 

defense before or during trial. As Judge Van Davis explained, “the defense discovery of 

Morgan’s deal without the assistance of the State would have been close to impossible.”34 

Assistant District Attorneys Alford and Guillory were legally and ethically required to 

disclose it. They did not. 

The existence and the exceptional terms of Ronnie Morgan’s plea agreement were 

“evidence or information known to the prosecutor that the prosecutor knows[] or 

reasonably should know … tends to negate the guilt of the accused.”35 Had this evidence 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
31 See Hearing Transcript, supra note 27, at 375; Docket Master, State v. Morgan, No. 430-809 (La. Crim. 
Dist. Ct.) (entry for Oct. 14, 2009). 
32 This arrangement is subject to the condition that Morgan commit no additional crimes while in federal 
custody. See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea, supra note 12, at 36-7. 
33 See Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Withdraw Plea, supra note 12, at 26-39. 
34 Judgment Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial, supra note 1, at 6. 
35 La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(d). 
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been properly disclosed to Michael Anderson’s attorneys, they would have used it to 

suggest that Mr. Morgan was simply telling the State what it wanted to hear in order to 

get out of jail sooner, undermining the credibility of his crucial testimony. The Rules of 

Professional Conduct compelled Mr. Alford and Mr. Guillory to disclose this 

information, but they did not. By failing to do so, according to Judge Van Davis, Mr. 

Alford and Mr. Guillory also violated Michael Anderson’s constitutional rights under 

Brady v. Maryland.36 When exculpatory evidence bears on the credibility of a witness, 

the United States Constitution requires the prosecution to disclose it.37 

Thus, the findings of the Criminal District Court make clear that Mr. Alford and 

Mr. Guillory engaged in unethical conduct. They violated their special obligations as 

prosecutors under Rule 3.8(d) by failing to make timely disclosure of Ronnie Morgan’s 

plea agreement to the defense. They also violated Rule 3.4(a) by unlawfully obstructing 

the defense’s access to this evidence. 

 
C. Alford and Guillory committed misconduct by eliciting and relying on Ronnie 

Morgan’s false testimony. 
 

Ronnie Morgan falsely testified at trial that he had not made a deal with the State. 

Assistant District Attorneys Alford and Guillory engaged in unethical conduct by 

presenting this false testimony as evidence, failing to correct it later, and actively relying 

on it to persuade the jury. 

During Ronnie Morgan’s testimony, with Mr. Alford present, Mr. Guillory asked 

Mr. Morgan: “Have you been promised anything in exchange for your testimony today?” 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
36 373 U.S. 83 (1963); see also State v. Carney, 334 So. 2d 415 (La. 1976). 
37 Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959). 
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Mr. Morgan said that he had not.38 Mr. Guillory asked again: “Have you been given 

anything at this point, in exchange for your testimony today?” Mr. Morgan again said that 

he had not.39 Mr. Morgan said that the only thing he expected in exchange for his 

testimony was to be moved closer to his family.40 These statements were false. 

As their efforts to comply with it immediately after trial suggest, Mr. Alford and 

Mr. Guillory knew about the agreement. Consequently, through Mr. Morgan’s testimony, 

they appear to have offered evidence at trial that they knew to be false, in violation of 

Rule 3.3(a)(3). Mr. Alford and Mr. Guillory elicited this false evidence by repeatedly 

asking Mr. Morgan whether he had received anything in exchange for his cooperation. 

Thus, Mr. Alford and Mr. Guillory appear to have assisted Mr. Morgan to testify falsely, 

in violation of Rule 3.4(b). 

Rule 3.3(a)(3) also requires: “[I]f a witness called by the lawyer, has offered 

material evidence and the lawyer comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall take 

reasonable remedial measures including, if necessary, disclosure to the tribunal.” 

Mr. Alford and Mr. Guillory took no remedial measures to correct Mr. Morgan’s 

false testimony. In fact, they actively relied on his false statements in their attempt to 

persuade the jury of Michael Anderson’s guilt. In his closing argument, with Mr. Guillory 

present, Mr. Alford summarized Ronnie Morgan’s testimony. Attempting to bolster Mr. 

Morgan’s credibility, Mr. Alford acknowledged that Mr. Morgan “might have an interest 

in the participation in this case. [He is] looking for some consideration and help from the 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
38 Trial Transcript of Aug. 21, 2009, supra note 1, at 4-5 (testimony of Ronnie Morgan). 
39 Id. 
40 Id. at 5. 
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authorities. Ronnie Morgan told you he wants to be closer to his family.”41 In truth, Mr. 

Morgan had already received consideration from the authorities. The consideration was 

not a move closer to his family, but a promise that he would serve no state prison time 

once his federal sentence expired. Attempting to secure a conviction, Mr. Alford 

reemphasized rather than corrected Mr. Morgan’s false testimony, again violating Rule 

3.3(a)(3) and aggravating the effect of the previous violations. In the following months, 

having personally worked to uphold the deal by reducing Ronnie Morgan’s time in 

prison, Mr. Alford and Mr. Guillory still took no action to alert the court that their 

witness had testified falsely. 

 

IV. Conclusion 

 Assistant District Attorneys Kevin Guillory and John Alford broke the law and 

violated multiple rules governing their professional conduct as attorneys. They 

disregarded the special responsibilities that those rules impose upon prosecutors to act as 

seekers of justice and keepers of the public trust. As the Louisiana Supreme Court has 

acknowledged, “prosecutors are in a unique position from other members of the bar as 

they are immune from civil liability” and are not “realistically subject to criminal 

sanctions.”42  

Indeed, in holding earlier this year that prosecutors are immune from civil liability 

for most constitutional violations,43 the United States Supreme Court emphasized the 

importance of other means to hold prosecutors accountable. Like all attorneys, the Court 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
41 Trial Transcript of Aug. 25, 2009 at 34, State v. Anderson, No. 472-217 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct.) (State’s 
closing argument) [attached as Exhibit K]. 
42 In re Jordan, 913 So.2d 775, 783 (La. 2006). 
43 Connick v. Thompson, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011). 
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noted, prosecutors “are personally subject to an ethical regime designed to reinforce the 

profession’s standards.”44 If prosecutors violate those standards, they should be “subject 

to professional discipline, including sanctions, suspension, and disbarment.”45 

In one of the highest-profile trials in recent Louisiana history, Mr. Alford and Mr. 

Guillory’s acts brought discredit to the legal profession and to the administration of 

justice in Louisiana. If the Office of Disciplinary Counsel does not investigate Mr. 

Guillory and Mr. Alford’s unethical conduct, no one else will – and the next prosecutor 

who is tempted to break the rules will surely feel more free to do so. 

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
44 Id. at 1362. 
45 Id. at 1363. 


